

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY
PROJECT, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-172 (RC)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Brian A. Sutherland (*pro hac vice*)
Reed Smith LLP
101 Second Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
T: (415) 659-4843
bsutherland@reedsmith.com

Anne H. Tindall
The Protect Democracy Project, Inc.
2020 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, #163
Washington, DC 20006
T: (202) 579-4582 | F: (929) 777-8428
anne.tindall@protectdemocracy.org

Benjamin L. Berwick
The Protect Democracy Project, Inc.
15 Main Street, Suite 312
Watertown, MA 02472
T: (202) 579-4582 | F: (929) 777-8428
ben.berwick@protectdemocracy.org

John Paredes (*pro hac vice*)
The Protect Democracy Project, Inc.
115 Broadway, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
T: (202) 579-4582 | F: (929) 777-8428
john.paredes@protectdemocracy.org

Counsel for Plaintiff The Protect Democracy Project, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statutory Background	2
II. Statement of Undisputed Facts	3
A. President Trump Authorizes the Targeted Killing of Iranian General Qassem Soleimani	3
B. After Killing Soleimani, the Administration Claims That the Strike Was Justified to Prevent an Imminent Attack.....	5
C. OLC Issues Its Memorandum and the Administration States That the 2002 AUMF Authorized the Strike on Soleimani	7
1. The OLC Memorandum.....	7
2. The Administration’s Notification to Congress.....	7
3. The Defense Department’s Publication of Its General Counsel’s Speech at BYU Law School	8
4. President Trump’s Public Veto Message and Statement Regarding the Veto of a Joint Senate Resolution	9
III. Procedural History	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. This Court Should Grant Protect Democracy’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	12
A. The OLC Memo Is the Working Law of the Executive Branch.....	12
B. The Administration Waived Any Privilege That Might Have Applied to the OLC Memo under FOIA Exemption 5	14
II. Alternatively, This Court Should Deny OLC’s Motion and Order <i>in</i> <i>Camera</i> Review	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>*Center for Effective Gov’t v. United States Dep’t of State,</i> 7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013).....	12, 15
<i>*Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,</i> 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose,</i> 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	11
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Postal Serv.,</i> 297 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2004).....	15
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy,</i> 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	11
<i>*New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</i> 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>*NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</i> 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	12, 13
<i>Prop. of the People, Inc. v. OMB,</i> 330 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11
<i>*Quinon v. FBI,</i> 86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>*In re Sealed Case,</i> 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	14, 15
<i>*In re Sealed Case,</i> 676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</i> 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	19
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	10, 11
50 U.S.C. §§ 1541 <i>et seq.</i>	2

50 U.S.C. § 1542.....2
50 U.S.C. § 1543(a)(3).....5
50 U.S.C. § 1549(a)(1).....3
50 U.S.C. § 1549(b)3, 12, 13
50 U.S.C. § 1549(c)3
Public Law 107–40, 115 Stat. 224 (Sept. 18, 2001)3
Public Law 107–243, 116 Stat. 1498 (Oct. 16, 2002)3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....11

Other Authorities

S.J. Res. 68 § 1(3).....9
S.J. Res. 68 § 2(a).....9
